RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 0645 OF 2021

Shri Pritpal S/o Sh. Mehar Chand, (9988557081) R/o House No. 956, Dashmesh Nagar, Naya Gaon, Mohali (SAS Nagar).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar of Firms & Societies, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar of Firms & Societies, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Pritpal, the parties Sh. Satnam Singh, Sr. Assistant for the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.08.2021.

2. The Respondent brings the demanded information in the court and hands it over to the

appellant.

3. The Appellant acknowledges the receipt of information and expresses his satisfaction.

He further requests the court to close his case.

4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left. Hence, **the case**

is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jatinder Kumar, R/o House No. 162, Hill View Enclave, Sharma Store Nangal Township, Tehsil Nangal, District Ropar-140124

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Garhshankar, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Government, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Harjeet Singh, Executive Officer-cum-PIO for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.08.2021.

2. The Respondent reiterates his earlier version that appellant has been asked to visit the office of the Respondent and inspect the record, specify the exact demanded information and get the

same after depositing the requisite fee but he did not turn up.

3. The appellant is again absent today without any communication to the Commission in spite of the fact that Notice/Orders have been sent by the Commission. Lot of opportunities have been given to the appellant to be present on the date of hearing to present his case. From the attitude of the appellant, it is presumed that he is not interested in pursuing his case.

4. In view of above, **the case is disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0670 OF 2021

Shri Krishan Lal, (9888310081) S/o Sh. Balram, R/o Village Badiwala Pitha, Tehsil & District Fazilka.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Ferozepur Division, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Krishan Lal, the Appellant. Sh. Navdeep Singh, Inspector, Food Supply and Controller for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.08.2021.

2. The Respondent states that information sought by the appellant has been supplied to him vide letter dated 30.10.2020 again on 17.08.2021 and after that no observation/deficiency has been received from him. He further states that information has also been sent on the whatsapp of the appellant today.

3. The appellant admits the receipt of information.

4. Examination of case file transpires that point-wise information has been supplied by the respondents vide letter dated 30.10.2020, again on 17.08.2021 and today on whatsapp, to the appellant.

5. In view of above, **the case is disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0728 OF 2021

Shri Ashwani Kumar, (9417937357) S/o Sh. Purushotam Kumar, R/o H. No. 83, Near Grain Market, Bhucho Mandi, District Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjabi University T P D Malwa College Neighbourhood Campus, Rampura Phul-Mehraj (Bathinda).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjabi University, T P D Malwa College Neighbourhood Campus, Rampura Phul-Mehraj (Bathinda).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.08.2021.

2. The appellant is absent today. He was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 25.05.2021 and 12.08.2021 in spite of the fact that notice / orders have been sent to him by the Commission. Sufficient opportunities have been afforded to the appellant to be present on the date of hearing to present his case but he did not attend the hearings. Moreover, it has been observed that no verbal / telephonic / written communication is received from him. From this attitude of the appellant it is presumed that he is not interested in pursuing his instant case.

3. In view of above, **the case disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Makhan Singh S/o Sh. Jagir Singh, R/o Village Bika, District SBS Nagar. (9915169047)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director General Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director General Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Makhan Singh, the Appellant. Inspector Amandeep Kaur and HC Parminder Kumar, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.08.2021.

2. The Appellant states that information has not been provided by the respondents.

3. The Respondent reiterates that available information has already been supplied to the

appellant. He further states that as far as rest of the information is concerned, inquiry / investigation is still pending, therefore, cannot be provided to him.

4. In view of the above, the Respondent-PIO is directed to supply the remaining information to the appellant by registered post within 15 days on completion of inquiry / investigation under intimation to the Commission. The appellant shall be at liberty to get his case reopened in case the Respondent-PIO fails to supply the information on completion of inquiry / investigation.

5. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1874 OF 2021

Sh. Amritpal Singh, S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, R/o H. No. 263/A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

(9815362281)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Shri Amritpal Singh, Appellant. **PRESENT:** Shri Satpal Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.09.2021

2. Sh. Satpal Singh, Superintendent, states that certified demanded information has

already been supplied to the appellant.

3. The appellant acknowledges the receipt of demanded information and expresses his

satisfaction to the same. He further requests the court to close his case.

4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case.

Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2939 OF 2020

Sh. Amritpal Singh, S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, R/o H. No. 263/A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

(9815362281)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Shri Amritpal Singh, Appellant. **PRESENT:** Shri Satpal Singh, Superintendent & Sh. Rajinder Sharma, MC, Kapurthala, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.09.2021

2. The respondent states that demanded information, duly certified, has already been

supplied to the appellant. He further states that pursuant to the previous orders, original affidavit filed

by the PIO has been furnished to the appellant.

3. The appellant acknowledges the receipt of the same and expresses his satisfaction. He

further requests the court to close his case.

4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case.

Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3690 OF 2020

Sh. Amritpal Singh, S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, R/o H. No. 263/A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

(9815362281)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Shri Amritpal Singh, Appellant. **PRESENT:** Shri Satpal Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.09.2021

2. Sh. Satpal Singh, Superintendent, states that certified demanded information has

already been supplied to the appellant.

3. The appellant acknowledges the receipt of demanded information and expresses his

satisfaction to the same. He further requests the court to close his case.

4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case.

Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3199 OF 2021

Dr. Neelam Sharma Asstt. Prof(Education),(9878205000) S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, R/o Mehsampura Road, VPO Rurka Kalan, Tehsil Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar-144031

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Dr. Neelam Sharma, the Appellant. Shri Manjit Singh, Assistant Registrar-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 24.03.2021 whereof the information seeker has demanded information from the PIO. She filed first appeal in the O/o the First Appellate Authority on 20.05.2021 and she filed 02nd appeal in the Commission on 13.07.2021 under Section 19 of RTI Act 2005. Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 21.10.2021.

2. The appellant states that information has not been provided by the appellant.

3. The respondents states that the appellant has asked for the status of her complaint(s)

which has already been intimated to the appellant.

4. Perusal of case file reveals that sufficient information has been supplied to the appellant by the respondents. **Hence, the case is disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3546 OF 2020

Shri Surinder Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass, Ward No.9, Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

(9463165327)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Punjab, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Secretary, Local Bodies, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for Appellant Sh. Dinesh Suri, Superintendent - cum - PIO O/o DDLG, Amritsar.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.09.2021.

2. The Respondent states that pursuant to Commission order on the previous date of hearing, affidavit filed by the PIO has been supplied in original to the appellant and copy of the same has been emailed to the Commission. Copy of affidavit is taken on record.

3. The appellant is absent today. However, he has emailed in the Commission that due to death of his wife he is unable to attend the court. Later on he has telephoned in the Commission and has acknowledged the receipt of affidavit but shown his dissatisfaction.

4. While perusing the affidavit it has been revealed that the PIO has clearly mentioned in the affidavit at para 4 that except above, no record is available to provide information to the appellant as demanded in the instant RTI.

5. In view of the above, **the case disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021